To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Please note: As part of the Fairchild Semiconductor integration, some of the Fairchild orderable part numbers
will need to change in order to meet ON Semiconductor’s system requirements. Since the ON Semiconductor
product management systems do not have the ability to manage part nomenclature that utilizes an underscore
(_), the underscore (_) in the Fairchild part numbers will be changed to a dash (-). This document may contain
device numbers with an underscore (_). Please check the ON Semiconductor website to verify the updated
device numbers. The most current and up-to-date ordering information can be found at www.onsemi.com. Please
email any questions regarding the system integration to Fairchild_questions@onsemi.com.
Is Now Part of
© 2005 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS500236 www.fairchildsemi.com
January 2000
www.fairchildsemi.com 2
74
V
C
X
16
23
73 Connection Diagram Truth Tables
H    HIGH Voltage Level
L    LOW Voltage Level
X    Immaterial (HIGH or LOW, inputs may not float)
Z    High Impedance
O0   Previous O0 before HIGH-to-LOW of Latch Enable
Functional Description
The 74VCX162373 contains sixteen edge D-type latches
with 3-STATE outputs. The device is byte controlled with
each byte functioning identically, but independent of the
other. Control pins can be shorted together to obtain full
16-bit operation. The following description applies to each
byte. When the Latch Enable (LEn) input is HIGH, data on
the In enters the latches. In this condition the latches are
transparent, i.e., a latch output will change state each time
its I input changes. When LEn is LOW, the latches store
information that was present on the I inputs a setup time
preceding the HIGH-to-LOW transition on LEn. The
3-STATE outputs are controlled by the Output Enable
(OEn) input. When OEn is LOW the standard outputs are in
the 2-state mode. When OEn is HIGH, the standard outputs
are in the high impedance mode but this does not interfere
with entering new data into the latches.
Logic Diagram
Please note that this diagram is provided only for the understanding of logic operations and should not be used to estimate propagation delays.
 Inputs Outputs
LE1 OE1 I0–I7 O0–O7
X H X Z
H L L L
H L H H
L L X O0
 Inputs Outputs
LE2 OE2 I8–I15 O8–O15
X H X Z
H L L L
H L H H
L L X O0
DISCONTINUED
THIS DEVICE IS
 NOT RECOMMENDED FOR NEW DESIGN
PLEASE CONTACT YOUR onsemi
REPRESENTATIVE FOR IN
FORMATION
3 www.fairchildsemi.com
74V
C
X
162373
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 2) Recommended Operating
Conditions (Note 4)
Note 2: The Absolute Maximum Ratings are those values beyond which
the safety of the device cannot be guaranteed. The device should not be
operated at these limits. The parametric values defined in the Electrical
Characteristics tables are not guaranteed at the Absolute Maximum Rat-
ings. The “Recommended Operating Conditions” table will define the condi-
tions for actual device operation.
Note 3: IO Absolute Maximum Rating must be observed.
Note 4: Floating or unused inputs must be held HIGH or LOW.
DC Electrical Characteristics
Supply Voltage (VCC) � 0.5V to � 4.6V
DC Input Voltage (VI) � 0.5V to � 4.6V
Output Voltage (VO)
Outputs 3-STATED � 0.5V to � 4.6V
Outputs Active (Note 3) � 0.5V to VCC � 0.5V
DC Input Diode Current (IIK) VI �  0V � 50 mA
DC Output Diode Current (IOK)
VO �  0V � 50 mA
VO !  VCC � 50 mA
DC Output Source/Sink Current
(IOH/IOL) r 50 mA
DC VCC or GND Current per
Supply Pin (ICC or GND) r 100 mA
Storage Temperature Range (TSTG) � 65qC to � 150qC
Power Supply
Operating 1.4V to 3.6V
Input Voltage �
www.fairchildsemi.com 4
74
V
C
X
16
23
73 DC Electrical Characteristics  (Continued)
Note 5: Outputs disabled or 3-STATE only.
AC Electrical Characteristics (Note 6)
Symbol Parameter Conditions
VCC
Min Max Units
 (V)
VOL LOW Level Output Voltage IOL   100 PA 2.7 - 3.6 0.2
V
IOL   6 mA 2.7 0.4
IOL   8 mA 3.0 0.55
IOL   12 mA 3.0 0.8
IOL   100 PA 2.3 - 2.7 0.2
IOL   6 mA 2.3 0.4
IOL   8 mA 2.3 0.6
IOL   100 PA 1.65 - 2.3 0.2
IOL   3 mA 1.65 0.3
IOL   100 PA 1.4 - 1.6 0.2
IOL   1 mA 1.4 0.35
II Input Leakage Current 0 d VI d 3.6V 1.4 - 3.6 r5.0 PA
IOZ
5 www.fairchildsemi.com
74V
C
X
162373
AC Electrical Characteristics  (Continued)
Note 6: For CL   50PF, add approximately 300 ps to the AC maximum specification.
Note 7: Skew is defined as the absolute value of the difference between the actual propagation delay for any two separate outputs of the same device. The
specification applies to any outputs switching in the same direction, either HIGH-to-LOW (tOSHL) or LOW-to-HIGH (tOSLH).
Dynamic Switching Characteristics
Capacitance
Symbol Parameter Conditions
VCC T
www.fairchildsemi.com 6
74
V
C
X
16
23
73 AC Loading and Waveforms (V CC 3.3V � 0.3V to 1.8V � 0.15V)
FIGURE 1. AC Test Circuit
FIGURE 2. Waveform for Inverting and
Non-Inverting Functions
FIGURE 3. 3-STATE Output HIGH Enable and
Disable Times for Low Voltage Logic
FIGURE 4. 3-STATE Output LOW Enable and Disable Times for Low Voltage Logic
FIGURE 5. Propagation Delay, Pulse Width and
tREC Waveforms
FIGURE 6. Setup Time, Hold Time and
Recovery Time for Low Voltage Logic
TEST SWITCH
tPLH, tPHL Open
tPZL, tPLZ 6V at VCC   3.3 r  0.3V;
VCC x 2 at VCC   2.5 r  0.2V; 1.8V r  0.15V
tPZH, tPHZ GND
 Symbol
VCC
3.3V r  0.3V 2.5V r  0.2V 1.8V r  0.15V
Vmi 1.5V VCC/2 VCC/2
Vmo 1.5V VCC/2 VCC/2
VX VOL � 0.3V VOL � 0.15V VOL � 0.15V
VY VOH � 0.3V VOH � 0.15V VOH � 0.15V
DISCONTINUED
THIS DEVICE IS
 NOT RECOMMENDED FOR NEW DESIGN
PLEASE CONTACT YOUR onsemi
REPRESENTATIVE FOR IN
FORMATION
7 www.fairchildsemi.com
74V
C
X
162373
AC Loading and Waveforms (V CC 1.5V � 0.1V)
FIGURE 7. AC Test Circuit
FIGURE 8. Waveform for Inverting and
Non-Inverting Functions
FIGURE 9. 3-STATE Output HIGH Enable and
www.fairchildsemi.com 8
74
V
C
X
16
23
73
 L
ow
 V
ol
ta
ge
 1
6-
B
it
Tr
an
sp
ar
en
t L
at
ch
Physical Dimensions inches (millimeters) unless otherwise noted
48-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP), JEDEC MO-153, 6.1mm Wide
Package Number MTD48
Fairchild does not assume any responsibility for use of any circuitry described, no circuit patent licenses are implied and
Fairchild reserves the right at any time without notice to change said circuitry and specifications.
LIFE SUPPORT POLICY
FAIRCHILD’S PRODUCTS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED FOR USE AS CRITICAL COMPONENTS IN LIFE SUPPORT
DEVICES OR SYSTEMS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE PRESIDENT OF FAIRCHILD
SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION. As used herein:
1. Life support devices or systems are devices or systems
which, (a) are intended for surgical implant into the
body, or (b) support or sustain life, and (c) whose failure
to perform when properly used in accordance with
instructions for use provided in the labeling, can be rea-
sonably expected to result in a significant injury to the
user.
2. A critical component in any component of a life support
device or system whose failure to perform can be rea-
sonably expected to cause the failure of the life support
device or system, or to affect its safety or effectiveness.
DISCONTINUED
THIS DEVICE IS
 NOT RECOMMENDED FOR NEW DESIGN
PLEASE CONTACT YOUR onsemi
REPRESENTATIVE FOR IN
FORMATION